AR

2

i

s
S

o | M/WWW /w

.

-
=

.

o
R

o

=

e

-
. .
i :
7

0 L
e _ L

I .
b

e
o
-

-

=

L
&

i

. .

| o e -

- 2
o - @
W/ .
.
o

G

=
—

o

s

o

o
=

e

-

Sy

-
o
e

i
ﬁxf“

!
S
e

i

-
(@é?’/;:%m/:
o

o

,w .

i
o

ey

o

=

o
e

S
-

o

./'/v
=
o




WARRANTY.

;

The Hallicrafters Company warrants each part er component supplied with this
Kit to be free of defective material and workmanship, and agrees to replace any part
or component that, under normal installation, use, and servics, discloses such de-
fect. Upon return of the intact part or component to the factory, for examination,
with all trapsportaion charges prepaid, within ninety days from the date of sale to
original purchaser, and provided that such examination discloses in our judgement
that it is thus defective, it will be replaced. :

This warranty does not extend to any parts or components supplied with this
kit that have besen subjectedto misuse, neglect, accident, incorrect wiring, improper
ingtallation, or use in violation of instructions furnished by ug, nor does this war-
ranty extend to units that have beenrepairedor altered outside of cur factory, or to
accessories used therewith not of our own manufachire. No replacement will be
made for parts damaged by the purchaser during the assembling or handling of this
kit, :

Hallicrafters liability under this warranty is limited to the replacement of the
part or component part determined to be defective. The Hallicrafters Company-
assumes no liability for conseguentizl damages ineluding but not Iimited to personal .
injury, damage to property and loss of time. This warraniy is in leu of all sther
warranties expressed or impiied, and no representative or person 18 authorized io
assume for us any other liability in connection with the sale of our radic products;

IMPORTANT NOTE

THIS WARRANTY WILL BE COMPLETELY VOID AND THE
HALLICRAFTERS COMPANY WILL NOT REPLACE, RE-
PAIR, OR BERVICE EQUIPMENT IN WHICH ACID CORE
SOLDER OR PASTE FLUXES HAVE BEEN USED,

The registration ezii‘fi-"fui’m"s'he;d with each Hallicrafters kit must be completad
and returned to The Hallicrafters Company imamediately after purchase. The ahove
warranty applies only to equipment that is registered with Hallicrafiers.




INTRODUCTION
GENERAL

The Hallicrafters Model BT-40K MK I Transmitter Kit 18 so designed that it may be constructed by
individuals with minimum slectronic training or experience. The component parts have been carefully
selected to insure excellent performance and long life. To eliminate errors in assembly, it is suggested
that each step of the assembly procedure be read and performed with care. Take your time - work
carefully--follow instructions. The result wilibe aquality transmitier whose operation will give you great
satisfaction.

MANUALS

Two manuals - are packed with the Model HT-40K MK T'Transmitter Kit: The Assembly Manual,
"Assembling The Halli-Kit" {this manual}, containg material tp instruct the buillder in the assermbly of
this kit. The Operation Manual, "Operating and Service Instructions,” contains material designed {o in-
struct the owner in operating procedures, sysiem instailation, alignment, trouble shooting, and any
service problem which may arise. The builder iz advised to read both manuals thoroughly prior to un-
packing or constructing the kit. This will familiarize him with the parts and construction procedures,

The Assembly Manual includes fold-in pictorials, These pictorials may be fastened 1o the wall over
the work areaor placed where they can easily be referred to during the assembling of the transmitier,

The manuals should be retained for future referencs.

UMPACKING

After carefully reading the manuals, it is suggested that z clean, well-lighted work area be pre-
pared before unpacking the kit., Remove the parts from the carton, check the quantity and description of
each item azainst the parts check-off listonpages at the back of this manual and group them in assembly
order. Place each group in a small container such as a cup-cake tin, Parts illustrations and chart infor-
mation provided on pages 27 through 33 help to identify and determine the value of the parts in the Kif.
¥ any part is missing, broken, or of the wrong value, notify the dealer from whom the kil was purchased
or The Hallicrafters Company for authorization to réturn the broken or incorrect parts or to obtain the
parts which are missing.

In general, the transformers, terminal strips, and tube sockets will be installed first; followed by
the wiring harness, jumper wires, and smaller electrical components; the assembly of the frounf panel,
mounting of the tuning capacitors, and installation of the band selector switch and tubes. If the paris are
layed out in this general order, construction will be greatiy gimpiified.

TOOLS REQUIRED

The Model HT-40K MK 1 Transmitter Kit canbe constructed with standard tools. The builder should
have long-nose pliers, diagonal or side-cutting pliers, a screwdriver with a 3/16-inch blade, a screw-
driver with a 1/8-inchblade, and a soldering iron (preferably one with a heating element of not more than
80 watts) available.

SOLDERING TECHNIQUES

Proper soldering iechniques are very important in the assembly of the kit., To obtain the perfor-
mance engineered into thiskit, it is essential that good solder joints be made, A good soider joint ensures
an electrical connection and seals the joint from air and moisture to prevent corrosion which could
introduce high resistance into the circuit. If the kit builder is unfarmiliar with wiring and soldering,
the foliowing steps (illustrations A through E) should be carefully studied.

~ IMPORTANT: Only good quality rosin core solder is to be used in the construction of this kit. A° )
--sufficient amount of rosin core solder is supplied with this kit. NEVER use acid core solder or a paste .

o fhuxs -"_I‘;?f}s_'__u's_‘i«e_{}f_ acid core solder or a paste flux will void the warranty on this equipment,

Thé “soldering iron element or tip should be cleaned and tinned _(.c:o'véi'e_ci with a t?zé.z;:-c{}az:
“Eolder) Ly N Lt

- Before soldering, be sure the terminals and the leads areir e f_fc’#m’-zld_ﬁrt_z#ﬂd _c'drf@éiéﬁ}._:-' :
. and terminals which are dirty or discolored {corroded) can be cleaned by scraping ihe
Coocakndfe. . e IR 3 e




NOT ENQUGH
SOLBER

JOINT

o WRONG-
. C.SOLDERED CONNECTIONS

B S

%%
e

D SOLDERING WAFER TERMINAL

092-010238

Soldering Techniques

_4-

A WIRED CONNECTION 5, PROPER APPLICATION OF HEAT

022-DI0238

COLD SOLDER

— PROPER
\ SOLDER
JOINT

HEAT SINKING A DIODE

[ R teles]




3 Tin all wires and leads before making connections; this is accomplished by applying a small
coating of solder to the lsad.

4. Make a mechanical connection hefore soldering. Leads should be kept as short as possible on
small items. Proper lead lengths are given for the individual parts as they are assembled.
Leads should be trimmed as specified,

5. Apply heat to the connection with the flat portion of the soldering iron tip. DO NOT apply mors
heat than is necessary to allow the solder to flow evenly over ihe connection. Make certain that
heat ig applied to the whole connection (leads and solder tarminal). ¥ heal is not applied evenly,
a cold solder ioint will resuit and introduce resistance info the circull,

6. Apply solder simultanecusly fc the connection and the fip of the soldering iron until the solder
melts and flows around and into the conneciion. Apply only encugh solder fo cover the leads
of the connection; do not apply an excessive amount of solder. Never move the component that
i5 being soldered until after the solder has cooled or gsolidified,

7. When soldering to a lug on a switeh wafer, the switch should be s0 positioned that the lug o be
soldered is on the lower side of the wafer, It may be necessary to turn the chassis if the switch
has already been installed. Apply heat and solder to the lower side of the lug; the solder will
flow upward into the connection. This method of soldering will prevent the solder from running
into the switeh and shorting the contacts.

8. Components such as rectifiers (CR1, CRZ, and CR3) should be protected from heat when soider-
ing. Alligator clips filled with solder or long-nosed pliers placed on the lead between the compo-
nent and the connection will conduct the heat away from the scidered component.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

GENMERAL

Each step of the following assembly procedures should be read and understood in its entivetly
before it is performed. When each step is completed, place a check mark in the parentheses preceding
the step.

Each assembly siep involving the connection of wires or leads will be followed by a symbol, in
parentheses, indicating if soldering is required or not, The symbeols for soldering requirements are ag
follows: Do not solder - {DS), S8older 1 lead - {S-1), Solder 2 leads - {5-21, etc.

WARNING

DANGEROUS VOLTAGES EXIST ON BOTH THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE CHASSIS. -

LOSE EXAMINATION OF THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND CIRCUIT ARRANGEMENT WILL

POINT OUT. THESE DANGER SPOTS. HOWEVER, PRECAUTIONS SHOULD BE TAKEN:TO-

OTHER PEOPLE AWAY FROM THE EQUIPMENT WHILE IT IS TURNED.ON, ©@R




STEP-BY-STEP ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

0.

11,

1z,

13,

i4.

15,

186,

17,

MOUNTING TRANSFORMER, CHOKE S0CKETS AND TERMINAL STRIPS

(Refer to Pictorials 1, 2 and Figures 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 when assembling this section)

(9/ ) Mount the power transformer TI1 and two four-lug terroinal sirips, TSI and TSZ, to the
chassis with four No. 6 x 3/8 inchsems screws, four No, 6 flat washers, two No. 6 kep nuts,

/ two No. B internal tooth lockwashers, and two No, § hex nuis as shown in pictorial 1.

()

Mount the filter choke L12 and three terminal strips, TS12, TS13, and TS14, to the chassis
with four No. 8 x 3/8 inch sems screws, four No, 8 flat washers, four No. § internal tooth
Acckwashers, and four No. 8 hex nuts as shown in pictorial 1.

e L

(4 Mount the $-pin miniature tube sockets XV1, XV3, and XV4 and socket-shisld bases in

ghassis holes 23, 26, and 27 with No. 4 x 5/16 inch sems screws, No. 4 internal footh lock-

/washers, and No. 4 hex nuts as shown in pictorial 2 and figures 1 and Z. Be sure that the

; open space in the socket's terminal arrangement is as shown in picterial 2.

/
{ g’) Mount a three-lug terminal strip, TS3, at chassishole 5 with 2 No. 4 x 5/18 inch sems screw,
J/  a No. 4 lockwasher, and 4 No. 4 hex nut as shown in pictorial 2 and figure 3.

(}/ Mount the four-lug terminal sirip TS4 at chassis hiole 6 as in Step 4.

. Mount the two-iug terminal strip TS7 at chassis hole 28 as in Step 4.

e
+" )  Mount the four-iug terminal strip TS88 at chassis hole 28 as in Step 4.
/
{/) Mount the five-lug terminal strip TSI0 at chassis hole 31 as in Step 4.
{+ Y. Mount the two-lug tef'ﬁéinai_fs’trip- TSii'at'éhaésiS"h@le 32 as in Step 4.

{é-f?)_ Mount the three-lug terminal stx"izﬁ TS16 at chassis hole 42 as in Step 4.

{/)  Mount the three-lug torminal str'i'p T8IT7 at chassis hole 43 as in Step 4.

{
{i/7 Mount a five-lug and a two-lug terminal sirip, T8¢ and TS19 respectively, at chassis hole
30 with a No. 4 = 5/18 inch sems screw, two No. 4 internal tooth lockwashers, and a No. 4
hex nut as shown in pictorials 2 and 5.

{%j) Mount the antenna connecior J5 and a three-lug terminal sirip, TS18, fo the chassis at
chassisz holes W, 44, 45 46, and 47 with four No. 4 x 5/18 inch sems screws, three No. 4
Jnternal footh lockwashers, a No. 4 solder lug, and four No. 4 hex nuts as shown in piciorial
;2.
£

/) Mount the four-connector board TAL, marked 1, 2, 3, and 4, at chassis holes 48 and 49 so
; that the numerals (1, 2, 3, and 4) are located as shown in pictorial.2. Use two No. 4 x 5/18
/ inch sems screws, two No. 4 solder lugs, and two No. 4 hex nuis,

f
{(+) Mount the bandswitch S2 inchassis hole 7 and insert the locating key in the oblong hole adja-
scent to chassis hole 7. Secure switch 52 with a 3/8~-inch black palnut. Finger tighten only
4 A{this nut must be removed when installing the front panel},
g"f
(%ij:!) Secure the rear support brackef of 82 at chassis hole 8 with 2 No. 6 x 3/8 inch sems screw,
/ a No. 6 solder lug, and a No. § hex nut as shown in pictorial 2,

(#/) Mount the two section plate funing capacitor C17 at chassis holes 13, 14, and 15 with three
No, 8 x I inch sems screws and three 3/4-inch long brass spacers as shown in pictorials 2
and 5, and in figure 4.

NOTE: Rotate the capacitor shaft fully counterclockwise to prevent damage to the capaeitor plates.

-5




i8.

1g,

20,
21,

22.

23.

24,

27,

(L/) Mount the drive tuning capacitor Ci5 to the front chassis flange ai chassis holes 18, 17, and

18 with two No. 6 x 1/4 inch flat-head screws and a 1/2-inch internal tooth lockwasher as

/shown in pictorial 2 and figure 5.

&

4
(i/j Mount the plate loading capacitor C25 and & four-lug terminal strip, TS15, at chassis holes

3%, 40, and 41 with three No. 6x 1 inch sems screws and three 3/4-inch long brass spacers
as shown in pictorials 2 and 5, and in figure 4.

N@\‘F&: Rotate the capacitor shafis fully counterclockwise io prevent damage to the capaciior plates.

‘\151
LW

Mount the single-pole, double-throw (SPDT) slide switch 31 in chassis holes 19, 20, and 21
with two No. 4 x 1/4 inch flat-head screws as shown in pictorial 2.

Mount the double~pole, double-throw (DPDT) slide éﬁitch 54 in chassis holes 22, 23, and 24
with two Neo. 4 x 1/4 inch flat-head screws as shown in pictorial 2.

(im}’f Mount the plate RF choke L13 to the chassis at chassis hole 58 with a No. 8 x 1/2 inch sems

screw. Use a No. 8 x 3/8-inch fiber spacer between the RF choke and the chassis as shown
in pictorials 1 and b.

(_/f)) Mount the two stand-off insulators 8I-1 and S8I-2 at chassis holes 37 and 38 with two No. 6

3

)

(#)

oA

x 3/8 inch sems screws and two No. 6 fiber washers as shown in pictorials 2 and 5.

Mount a No. 8§ solder tug on stand-off insulators 8I-1 and 8I-2 with two No. 6 x 3/8 inch sems
serews and two No. 8 fiber washers as shown in pictorial 3.

Mount the microphone gain control R16 in chassis hole 52 with a 3/8-inch cadmium plated
palnut as shown in pictorial 2.

Mount the microphone connector J4inchassis hole 53 with a 3/8~inch flat washer, a 3/8«-inéh‘r
solder lug, a 3/8-inch lockwasher, and a 3/8-inch cadmium plated hex nut as shown in pie-
torial 2 and figure B.

MOUNTING TUBE SOCKET XV2 AND PRELIMINARY WIRING

{Refer 10 Pictorial 3 and Figures 8 and 9 when assembling and wiring this section)

NOTE: Strip 3/8 inch of insulation off each end of all insulated wires used in the assembly of

M)

this kit before making a connection to any terminal, All wire and lead lengths may be
further trimmed as installed if so desired.

Mount the octal socket XV2 and a one-lug terminal strip, TS5, to the tube mounting bracket
with two No.4 x 5/16inch sems screws, two No. 4 internal tooth lockwashers, and two No. 4
hex nuts as shown in pictorial 3 and figure 8. Make sure that the keyway of the octal socket
is as shown in pictorial 3.

Mount the tube socket mounting bracket and a two-lug terminal strip, TS6, to the. chassxs at"__-.'j_ i
chassis holes 9, 10, 11, and 12 with four No. 4 % 5/16 inch sems screws, four No. 4 mtemai :

tooth leckwashers and four No. 4 hex nuts as shown in pictorial 3 and flgure 8 Make su
~ that the mounting bracket is positioned with the tube socket keyway as shown. :

* Connect the short black lead from chassis hole Z to terminal 1 of terminal '_s'tj;ip_f S




35.

38.

317.

38,

39.

40.

41,

42,

43.
44,
45,
486.
47,
48,
49,

90,

51,

BZ.

53.

/

W

Connect a 2-inch length of red wirebetween terminal 1 of ferminal strip TS1 (D8 and termi-
nal 4 of terminal strip T8I (DS,

Connect a 2-inch length of redwire betweenterminal 1 of terminal strip TS3 {D8) and termi-
nal 2 of terminal sirip TS3 (D).

Connect a 1-5/8~inch length of violet wire betweenierminal 1 of terminal sirip TS7 (D) and
terminal 2 of terminal strip TS7 {DS). !

Connect a 1-1/4-inch length of gray wire betwesnterminal 2 of terminal strip TS14 (DS) and
terminal 3 of terminal strip T814 (D8),

Connect a short plecs of No. 22 bare tinned wire betwéén terminal 1 of terminal strip TS12
(DS} and terminal 2 of terminal strip TS12 (DS). '

Run a short piece of No. 22 bare tinned wire from the center post of tube socket XVI (8-1},
through socket terminal 4 (DS}, to socket GND Lug 2 (3-1),

Run a short piece of No. 22 bare tinned wire from the center post of tube socket XV3{3-1),
through socket terminals 3 (8-1), 4 (8-1), and 5 {3-1}, to socket GND Lug 3 {DS).

Comnect a short piece of No. 22 bare tinned wire to socket GND Lug 4 of tube socket Xv4
(DS}, Run this wire through socket terminal 8 {8-1}, through the socket center post {3-1),
through gocket terminal 5 {D8), to socket GND Lug 3 (DS5).

Each cable harness breakout is designated with cable harness nomenclature (WH-1} and
a letter suffix {a), {b}, etc. {i.e., WH-1a}.

Lecat_e" and position the cable harness WH-1 on the chassis as shown o pictorial 3,
Con’hect the violet wire at WH-1a to terminal 5 on wafer "B of bandswitch 82 (DS},

Connect the gray wire at WH-13a to terminal 1 of ferminal sirip T8i5 {DS8).

Lonnect the red wire at WH-1b to ferminal 2 of terminal strip T8 (DS).

Connect the violet wire at WH-1c o terminal 5 of the DPDT slide switch 54 (DS},
Connect the yvellow wire at WH-1c to terminal 1 of terminal strip T310 (DS).
Connect the orange wire at WH-1c to terminal 5 of terminal strip TS10 {DS}).

Conneect a 3-inch length of vellow wire between terminal 1 of terminal strip TSI0 (DS} and
terminal 9 of tube socket XV4 (DS),

Connsct 2 2-1/2-inch length of blue wire between terminal 1 of tube socket XV4 {DS} and
termineal 1 of terminal strip TS11 (DS).

Connect the blue wire at WH-1c to terminal 1 of tube socket XV4 (5-2},
Connect the green wire at WH-1¢ to terminal 2 of tube socket XV4 (5-1),
Connect the white wire at WH-1c to terminal 8 of tube socket XV4 {D3).

Connect the gray wire at WH-1c to ferminal 1 of terminal strip T3818 by passing the wire up
through chassis hole 5% (DS). Refer o pictorials 3 and 5.

Connect a Z-inch length of No. 22 bare tinned wire between terminal 1 of the SPDT slide
switeh 81 (3-1} and terminal 1 of terminal strip T39S {DF).

Connect a short piece of No. 22 bare tinned wire between terminal 3 of the microphone gain
control R18 (DS) and the 3/8-inch ground lug of the microphone connector J4 (S-1},

-B-




Connect 2 short piece of No. 22bare tinned wire between terminal 4 of TAI (DS} and the No., 4
soider lug at chassis hole 48 (S-1).

:%\\,Q ﬁ“‘%«

59, {(/} Comnect a 3-inch length of white wire hetween terminal 2 of the driver tuning capacitor CI5
(S-1} and terminal 8 on wafer A" of bandswitch 52 {5-1},

INSTALLATION AND WIRING OF THE FUNCTION S’WETCH 53, CADLE HAHNESS
WH-2, AND PRELIMINARY COMPONENT WIREI\EC%

(Refer to Pictorials 4 and 5 and Figure 10 and 11 when wiring this section)

Locate cable harness WH-2 and function switch 83, The function switch is wired to WH-Z prior o
instaliation. Place the function switeh so that the locating key 45 as shown in figure 10 vefore wiring.

80. {V/) Connect a 2-1/2-inch length of blackwireto terminsl 9 on the front of the wafer of switch 83
(8-1).

81. (‘a/} Connect one of the vellow wires from WH-2a toterminal 7 onthe rear of the wafer of switch
83 {8-1}. .

82. {ijéf Connect the remaining veliow wi?’e from WH-23 to terminal 8 of switch 83 (3-1},
83, (,.} Connect the gray wire from WH-2a to terminal 8 of switch 83 (S-1).

84, | M/ Connect the orange wire from WH-2a to terminal § of switch 83 (DS).

85, | i/)( JConnect the blue wire from WH-2a to terminal 2a of switch 83 (DS},

/
66. (.} Connect the white/red wire from WH-2a to terminal 2 on the AC snap-switch mounted on
" the rear of switch 83 (S-1).

87. (¥ ). Position the cable harness WH-2 in the chassis as shown in pictorial 4. DO NOT MOUNT
;/ FUNCTION SWITCH 83 AT THIS TIME.

68, (Jj} Connect the orange wire from WH-1a to terminal § of switch S3 {S-2}.

69. (/ ;ﬁ Connect the yellow wire from WH-1a to terminal 3 of switch 53 (DS).

B . F
e {j )  Comnect the blue wire from WH-1a to terminal 2a of switch 53 (5-2).

{J}' Connect the red wire from WH-1a to terminal 1 of switch 83 (3-1).
{{ } Connect the green wire from WH-1a to terminal 10 of switch 53 {8-1)

Connect the white wire from WH-1a fo terminal 11 of switch 83 (8-1).

Pt
X
R

:_'Q-'-:..éj) Mount the function switch 83 in chassis hole 50 and insert the locating key in hole 60. Se{:ure:'_? ' :
i . switch 83 with a 3/8-inch black palnut andfinger tighten only {this nut must be removed When. Ra
;f installing the front panel), D s

yg) _wMQonnect the black wire from terminal 8 of switch 53 5 terminal 4 of terminal stmpTSé {S'

‘Connect the biack wire from WH-2a fo terminal 3 of terminal strip TS&’ (EJ'S)'.-

ennect the red wire from WH-2a to terminal 1 of terminal strip T815 {DS}
.'Connect the red wire from WH-2b to terminal 3 of terminal stmp ’3{'33 (
nnect the brown wire from WH-2c to ferminal 3 Gf termmal stmp TSi

the wmte/ red wire from WH-2d to tex‘mma& 1 of te.\ mmal st' Sie]

e:- black w1re from WH-—Zd i@ termmai 3 c}f iermma_ stmp




82,
83,

84,

88,
817,
88.

83,

30.

a1.

94,

917,

a8,

BEG.

106,

101,
1oz,

103,

1G4.

Connect the two gray wires from WH-Z2e to terminal 3 of terminal sirip TE2 (DS,
Connect the orange wire from WH-2{ to ferminal 1 of terminal strip T518 (D3,

Connect the white/black wire from WH-2g to terminal 3 of connector board TA1 {DS).

¢ Connect one of the yellow wires Irom WH-2g to terminal 2 of connector board TAL (DS}

Connect the remaining vellow wire from WH-2g to terminal 1 of connector board TAl (D3,

 Connect the red wire from WH~2h to terminal 1 of terminal strip T84 (D8},

'/ Connect the gray wire from WH-~2h {0 terminal 2 of temﬁé;;al sirip T314 {DB).

Connect the three shield {braided) conductors of the greén, gray, and black shislded cables

; at WH-21 to terminal 3 of the microphong gain control H18 (8-43,

Connect the center (insulated) conductor of the green shielded wire at WH~21 to terminal 1
of terminal strip TS813 {D8).

Connect the center conducior of the gray shielded wire at WH-2i to terminal 2 of control

- R18 (8-1}.

Connact the center conductor of the black shislded wire at WH-21 to terminal 1 of control

/R18 (8-1),

Connect the violet wire from WH-2} to terminal T of terminal strip TS12 (D8]

Connect the shield conductor of the biack shieided wire at WiH-2k to terminal 3 of terminal
girip TE1Z (8-1).

Comect the center conductor of the ‘hiank '.s-h:i@ided wire at WH~2k to terminal 4 of terminal
strip T512 (DS, S e

_Connect the shield conductor of the green shielded wire at WH-21 to GND Lug 1 of tube socket

SRV {D3).

Connect the center conductor of the green shielded wire at WH-21 to ferminal 2 of tube
o

* socket XV3 (DS).
/' Connect the brown wire at WH-2m to terminal 9 of tube socket XV3 (DS},

Cornect the shield conductor of the gray shielded wire at WH-2m to GND Lug 4 of tube
S socket BV (8-1),

Connect the center conductor of the gray ghielded wire at WH-Zm fo terminal 7 of the tubs

J socket ¥VI {8-1).

o

ot

.

S

" Connect the brown wire from WH-2n to terminal 4 of tube socket XV4 (8-1).

Connect the orange wire from WH-2n to terminal 1 of slide switch 84 (DS).

Connect the shield conductor of the orange shielded wire ai WH-2n to terminal 3 of terminal
strip T310 (DS,

Connect the center conductor of the orange shieldedwire at WH-2n 1o terminal 2 of terminal
J strip T8I0 {DS).

+ Connect the shield conductor of the orange shielded wire at WH-~2p to GND Lug 1 of tube

socket XV2 (DS).

Connect the center conductor of the orange shielded wire at WH-2p to terminal 1 of terminal
strip TS5 {(D§).

-10-




107.
i08.
104,

110,

111.
112,
1is.

114,

116,

117,

1is,

119,

120.

121,

122,

{ )/ Connect the violet wire from WH-Zp to terminal 1 of terminal strip T87 (DS).
{. /y/ Connect the orange wire from WH-2g o terminal 8 of tube socket XV2 (DS).
(%ij)_ Connect the two brown wires from WH-2q to term_inal 7 of tube socket XV2 (DS).

{zj Passg the blue wire from WH-2qup through chassis 11o1e 51 and connect it to terminal 1 of the
; _RF choke L13 (DS). Refer o pictorial 5. :

{ V’[)j; Connect the red wire from WH-2r to terminal 1 of terminal strip TS8(DS).

(‘\f{ Connect the brown wire from WH-2r to ferminal § of. tube socket XvVi (D8).

{\5/} Connect the two brown wires from WH-2s to termmai § of tube socket XV3 (S-3).

{aj) Connect a 4-inch length of black wire between terminal 1 of the AC snap-switch mounted on
the rear of the function switch 53 (DS} and terminal 1 of terminal strip T84 (DS).

(‘v"/) Connsct a 4-inch length of white wire betwesn terminal 4 of terminal strip TS58 (DS} and
terminal 2 of terminal strip TS6 (S-1) by passing the wire up through chassis hole 51. Refer
/to pictorials 4 and 5,

s _Connect a H-inch length of white wire between terminal 1 of the driver tuning capacitor Ci5
/{8-1) and terminal 4 of terminal strip TS8 (D).

Jﬁ/ Copnect a B-inch length of violel wire betwsen terminal 2 of terminal strip TS10 {DS) and
; terminal 3 of terminal sirip TS9 (IS).
7
{v,jJ) Cut both leads of a 2500-chm, 7-watt resistor,R7 to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect one lead to
terminal 1 of terminal strip TS15 (DS} and the other lead to terminal 3 of terpuinal sirip
S TS83 (8-3).

(f"') Cut both leads of a 20-ohm, 7-watt resistor, R28, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect one lead to
terminal 2 of terminal strip TS15 (8-2) and the other lead {o terminal 2 of terminal strip
LTS3 (DS).

‘XJ' E g

(%f) Cut both 1eac§s of a 22K- ohm 2 watt resistor, RS to 7/8-inch lengths. Connect one lead to
7 terminal 3 of terminal stmp T515 (DS) and the other lead io terminal 1 of terminal strip
T83 (8-2).

/
(gf) Cut both leads of a 40 mifd, 350V, electrolytic capacitor, C44, to 3/4~inch lengths. Connect
the positive (+) lead to terminal 1 of terminal strip TS2 (DS) and connect the other lead o

/ermmal 1 of terminal strip T81 (8-2)
(/) Cut both leads of a 40 mfd, 350V, electrolytic capacitor, C45, to 3/4-inch lengths. Connect

the positive (+) lead to termmal 4 of terminal strip TS1 (8- 3} and connect the other lead to' Y

terminal 3 of terminal strip TS2 (DS).

P

NIQUES. {DO NOT OVERHEAT.)

ok -:' Cut toth leads of a 1000-ohm, 1/2-wati resistor, R24, fo 1/2~inch 1engths_{"
o _termmai 3 of terminal strlp TS32 (fa 5) and connect the other lea&i to tern

3 -:_8 OF SOLDERING TECE‘E"N“IQUES {LO NOT OVERHEAT Yo

«1-




186,

137,

128,

123,

136,

131,

134,

133,

134,

© 135,

138,

137.

138,

138,

. 140,

(¥} Cut both leads of a.005 mfd, 500V, ceramic dise capaeitor, U39, io 8/8-inch lengths. Connect
one lead to terminal 2 of terminal strip T82 (S-1) and connect the other lead to ferminal 4 of
terminal strip TE2 {(3-2).

(¥} Cut bothleadsof a.001 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, 43, to 1/Z-inch lengths. Connect
ong lead to terminal 1 of terminal strip TS16 {38 and connect the other lead o terminal 2 of
terminal strip TSI6 (D).

{ j) Cut bothleadgof 2,001 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, €42, to 1/2~inch lengths. Comnect
one lead {0 ferminal 2of terminal sirip TE16 (8-2) and connect the other lead to terminal 3 of
terminal strip TS16 (DS).

}‘e"
(Y Cut bothleadsof a.001 mid, 1000V, ceramic gisc capacitor, C41, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect
one lead to terminal 1 of terminal strip TS17 (D8} and connect the other lead to terminal 2 of
~ terminal strip TS17 {(D8). '

il
(Y Cut bothleadsof a,001 mfd, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, €40, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect
one lead to terminal 2 of terminal strip TS17 (3-2) and connect the other iead io terminal 3
of terminal sirip TS17 (D8},

{,j) Cut both leads of a .05 mfd, 50V, ceramic disc capacitor, (38, to 1/2-inch lengths, Connsct
cne lead 1o terminal 1 of terminal strip T518 {58) and connect the other lead ip termingl 2 of
f/t'érminai strip TS18 (DB).

e

("} Cut hoth leads of a Z,2K-ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, B22, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect one load

to terminal 2 of terminal strip TS18 {S-2} and connect the other lead to terminal 3 of terminal
/strip TSIE (D8,

(/) Cut both leads of the type 1N295diode CRS. (small glass dicde) to 1-inch lengths. Connect the
red striped end to terminal 3 of terminal sirip. TS18 (DS) and connect the other lead o term-
inal 1 of terminai strip TS518 (8-3), CAUTION: WHEN MNETALLING THIS DICDE, UBh HEAT

SZNK REFER TO STEP & OF SOLDERING TECHNIQUES, (D0 WOT OVERHEAT,)
ﬁgf’\ . : C Lobiian o

{#) Cut poth leads of 2,001 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, C6, to 1/2-inch lengths, Connect

whe lead to terminal 4 of connector board TAL {S:2V:and connect the other lead fo termingl 3
# of connector board TAL (8-2), i

gfy) Cut both leads of 2 .001 mfd, 1000V, peramic iy -.-'Q.apacitor, (5, to 1-inch lengths. Connect
one lead tg-GND Lug at chassis hole 49 {D5) and connect the other lead fo ferminal 2 of
connectq;-«-‘noard TAL (8.2},

(W Cujﬁ«" oih leads of a.001 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, C4, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connact
oge lead to the GND Lug at chassis hole 48 (8-2) and connect the other lead to terminal 1 of
sfonnector board TAL (8-2).

¢ 7

|y 4
£/ Cut both leads of a one-megohm, 1 /Z-watt resistor, R13, fo 5/8-inch lengths, Connect one

jead to terminal 2 of terminal strip T813 {DS) and connect the other lead to terminal 4 of
terminal strip TS13 (8-1).

y o Cut both leads of a 4.7VK-ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, R12, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect one lgad
Jto terminal 2 of terminal strip TS13 (DS) and connect the other lead o terminal 3 of ferminal
/ strip TS513 (D3).

%)  Connect one end of a 2-inch length of No. 22 bare tinned wire to terminal 2 of terminal sirip

T813 (S-3). Cut 2 1-inch length of sleeving and slip it over the end of the bare wire, Push ihe
sree end of the wire through the center terminal of the microphone connector as shown in
figure 11 (8-1).

{ )} Cut both leads of a B6K~ohm, 2-watt resistor, R28, to 1-3/8-inch lengths. Connect one lead
to terminal 2 of terminal strip TS14 (8-3) and connect the other lead to terminal 2 of term-
inal strip TS1Z (8-2}.

13-




'Cui* baih ieads of aﬁ%ﬁ ohm waatt re%zsmr RZ‘?‘ i{} g 3/ B mgh lengths. Connect g;;'
wiispminel 1 oof ter minal steip T84 (DE) and cozme{:i the other lead o ferminal 1 of ey
strip TE1Z (8- a1, N

“Cut both leads of a 40 mid, 350V, electrolytic capacitor, C47, to 5/8-inch lengths® Cohnect
the pomtwe {+} lead fo termumi Z of terminal TE7 (8-2) and cozm%t the other lead o zm?{pm'_
Jral 3 of terminal strip T514 (8-2). o

g’j ‘Cut hoth leads of a 40 mfd, 350V, electrolyiic capacitor, C48, to 5/8-inch lengths, Contett

2 the positive {+) lead to ter minal 1 of terminal strip TSE& (8-4) and connect the other lead o

terminal i of terminal sirip TS7 {8~31.

Connect a short piece of No. 22 bare tinned wire bﬁtw&mz terminal 2 of tube socket HVZ (8-1)
Ciif . and GND Lug 1 of tube socket XVZ2 {8-2). :

: f;} Cut both leads of a.001 mfd, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, C24, to 1/2-inch langths. Connect
Jonelead o terminal 3 of mbe sc;cket EVZE{D8) and connect the other iead to GND Lug 2 of tube
. g aocket ¥VZ {(3-1).

e

“y (ut both leads of a 001 mfd, 1000V, ceramic dise capacitor, €23, to 1/2~inch iengths. Jon-
- n@ct one lead to terminal 6 of ube socket KVZ (3-1) and connect me O%br‘i lead to GND Lug 3
L 91 tube socket XVZ (D8},

P
A Cut both leads of a 9 mmf, 300V, duramica capacitor, Ci8, to 1/2~inch lengths, Connect
one lead fo terminal 5 of tube socket XV2 (D8 and connect the other lead fo GND Lug 3 of
fube socket XV2 (DS,

. f@f} Cut both leads of a 22K-ohm, 2-watt resistor, R11, to 3/4-inch lengths, Connect one lead to
%ﬁ;ﬂ Lug 3 of tube socket XV2 {S-8) and connect the other lead to terminal 4 of tube socket
V2 {5-1).

MCut both leads of a 56K-ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, R25, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect one lead
1o terminal Z of terminal str:p TS4 {D8) and connec‘«i the other lead to terminal 3 of terminal

sirip TS4 (8-2).

' (%"; Y Cut both leads of a 39K-ohm, l-walt resistor, RS, to 1/2-inch iengihs, Connect one lead to
terminal 5 on wafer "B7 af ba:adsmtch 52 (é 2) and connect the other lead o fermingl 3
on wafer "B of switch 82 (DS). '

(77 (Cut one lead of the 80-meter grid coil 1345 Tainch length and the other lead to a 1-1/2-inch

length, Connect the 1-inch leadto terminal10on wafer A" of switch 82 (8-1). Pass %:m nther

lead through terminal 10 on whier "B of switch 82 (8-1) and eonnect it to terminal 11 on
_wafer "B of switch 32 {DS).

(Y Cut one lead of the 40-meter grid coil Ld to a3/4-inchlength and the other lead to a i-1/ "4 inch
length. Connect the 3/4-inch lead to terminal 11 on wafer "A" of swilch 52 {5-1). Pass the
other lead through terminal 11 on wafer "B of switch 82 (5-2) and connect it to terminal 12

_on waler "B of switch 52 (DS).

{?"”‘} Cul one l@ad of the 20-meter grid coil L5 to a 3/4-inch length and the other lead W 2 1-inch
length, Connect the 3/4-inch lead to terminal 12 on wafer VA" of switch 82 {8-1}, Pass
> lead through terminal 12 on wafer "B of switch S2 (S-2) and connect it to mrmmm
afer "B" of switch 82 (DS).

ut both leads of a 2.5 mh RF choke, L1, to 1-inch lengths. Connect one iend to terminal 3
of fube socket XVI (DS) and connect the Dther lead to terminal 2 of terminal sirip T3S (DS

© Cut both leads of a 30 mmf, 600V, ceramic disc capacitor, €2, o 1/%~inch lengths, Commect
. one lead to GND Lug 1 of tube soc}ret XV1 (DS and connect the other lead o termm&i 2 Gf.
tube socket XV1I (IS). -

“3+Cut both leads of a 100K-ohm, 1/2-wait resistor, BRI, to 1/2-inch lengths. uazmeci
g GND Lug 1 of tube socketX‘Ji {S~2) and connect the o‘ther lead to terminal 2 of tube.
o X¥V1 (DS . .




157,

158,

159,

180,

151,

164,

163.

185,

166,

187.

188,

164,

194,

171,

172,

{y}/ JéCut hoth leads of a 1 mb BT choke, 111, to l-inch lengths, Connect one 1sad to terminal 1

=

gg of tube socket XV1 (DS) and connect the other lead to terminal 1 of terminal strip 758 (8-2).

{2 Ot both leads of a .01 mid, 500V, ceramic disc capacitor, CT, o 1/2-inch lengths. Connect
; one lead to terminal 1 of tube sockef XV1 {5-2) and connect the other jead to GND Lug 4 of
tube socket XV1 (3-1). :

%,f/;/ Cut both leads of 2,005 mfd, 500V, ceramic disc capaciior, C10, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect
ene lead to terrminal 4 of tube socket XV1 (8-2) and connect the other lead to terminal 5 of
tube socket XV1 (5-2),

{;gw‘i}'"f@ut poth leads of a.1mid, 600V, molded paper capacitor, ;{5-32, tg 1-1/4-inch lengths. Connect
one lead to terminal 2 of terminal strip T811 (D) and connect the other lead to GND Lug 3
of tube socket XV1 (D5,

“ Cut both leads of 2.005 mfd, 500V, ceramic disc gapaciior, 12, to 1/2-inch lengths, Connect
one lead to terminal 8 of tube socket XV1 (D3} and connect the other lsad to GND Lug 3of
fube socket XV1 {DS;.

& _
{/ﬁ Cut_both leads of 4 100K-ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, R4, to 1/2~inch lengths, Connect one lead
toGND Lug 3 of tube socket XV1{DS) and connect the other lead to terminal 7 of tube socket
KV (DS

Cut.both leads of a 005 mfd, 500V, ceramic disc capacitor, C1, to 1/Z-ineh lengths. Connect
opfe lead to terminal 5 of terminal strip TEY (DS) and connect the other lead to terminal 3 of
stube socket XV1 {Ds).

Cut both leads of a 50 mmf, 800V, ceramic disc capacitor, €8, 1o 1/2-inch lengths, Connect
one lead to terminal 3 of tube sockel %V1 {S-3) and connect the other lead to terminal 7 of
tibe socket XV {5-2).

{/3 Counect 2 short pilece of MNo. 25 hars tinned wire betwesn terminal 9§ of tube sockel XV1

<1) and terminal 3 of terminal strip TS8 (DS}

(fq}(f Cut both leads of a 100 uh RF choke; L2, fo 1/2—}3}011 lengths., Connect one lead to terminal 1
of terminal strip T88 {DS) and connect the other lead ly terminal 3 of terminal strip TS8 (D&,

#Y  Cut both leads of a 50 mmf, 800V, ceramic disc capacitor, €14, to 1/2~inch lengths. Connect
one lead o terminal 3 of terminal strip TS8 (S-3) and connect the other lead io terminal 4 of
termingl strip TSE {S-3).

" Cut both leads of a 12K-ohm, 2-watt resistor, B8, to 3/4-inch lengths. Connect one lead fo
terminal 8 of tube socket XV1 (8-2) and connect the other lead to terminal 1 of terminal
strip TS8 (D).

Cut both leads of a 001 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, (13, to 1/2-inch lengths.
Comnect one lead to terminal 1 of terminal sirip TS8 (3-4) and connect the other lead fo
tgpminal 3 of terminal sirip TS8 (8-13.

e

{%,,#}"’f Cut both leads of a 47K~ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, R2, to 1/2-inch lengths, Connect one lead o
terminal 4 of terminal strip TS89 (D8) and comect the other lead o terminal 3 of terminal
SBtrip TSH (IS,

&) Cut both leads of a .005 mid, 500V, ceramic disc capacitor, C3, to 1/2-inch lengths, Connect
one lead o terminal 3 of terminal strip T88 (DS) and connect the other lead to terminal 4 of
términal strip T8¢ (DS).

%m“} Cut both leads of 2 005 mid, 500V, ceramic disc capacitor, C8, to 8/8-inch lengths, Conneci
one lead to terminal 2 of terminal strip TS9 {S-3) and connect the other lead toterminal 4 of
terminal strip TS9 {DS).

.14




,-.f’

oo 4 f} Cut boih mds of a.005 mid, 500V, ceramic disc capacitor, 049, to 3/4~inch lengths, LO’"&&&%E%
one 1@&@; o terminal 2 of bhde gwitch 81 (D8) and connect the other lead to terminal 4 of
tfmﬁmal strin TS89 (8-4).

4. {%) Cut both leads of a 100K-ohm, 1-watt resistor, R21, to 5/8-inch lengths, Connect one lead to

GND Lig 4 of tube socket X‘*Jé (8-2} and cozmect 'the other lead to terminal 9 of tubse sockst

XV% (DS).

Cut bothleadsof 2 100 mmf, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, C35, to 1/2-inch lengihs. Connect
one lead to GND Lug 1 of tube socket XV4 {5-1) and connect the other lead 1o ferminal & of
‘tu,.be socket XV4 (DS},

o .
75, {V‘f Cut both leads of a 10-megohm, 1/2-watt 18518%01‘ R18, to 1/2-inch lengths, Connect one
lead to GND Lug 3 of tube socket KV4 (8-2) and comae{*t the other lsad fo ferminal 7 of
tyhe socket XV4 (DS)
/5#’
éf}/Cut both leads of a 100-ohm, 1/Z-wait resistor, R30, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect one lead
io GND Lug 3 of tube sockst XVS {8-2) and connect the otber lead to terminal 8 of tube socket

_XV3 (8-1).
o

(g’fﬁ'} Cut both leads of 2 601 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, €33, to 1-inch lengths, Tonnect
one lead to terminal 7 of tube socket EV4 (5-72) and connect the other lead to ferminal 8 of
< fube socket XV3 {DS).

Cut both ledds of a 2.2-megohm, 1/2-watt resistor, R14, 1o 1/2-inch lengths. Comnect one
lead %@”’GND i.ug 2 of tube socket XV3 (DS) and {“onnect the other lead to terminal 2 of tube
E,%xet XV3 (DS).

)
e
Y
st

i

iq_:_‘,termmal § of tube socket XV4 (S 2} and conne{"t the other Ee&d EO termm&}. 1 of té?mg{‘cai
_strip TS11{DS)

#} Cut both leads of a 470K-ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, 19, to 5/8-inch lengths. Connect one lead
' 0 terminal 1 of terminal strip T811 (DS) and connect the other lead to terminal 2 of terminal
_strip TS11 (DS).

“ (¥ Cut both leads of a.01 mfd, 1400V, ceramic disc capacitor, C34, to 1/2-inch lengths, Connect
one lead to terminal 1ofterminal strip TS11 (8-4) and connect the other lead to ferminal 5 of
tube socket XV4 (3-2).

INSTALLATION AND WIRING OF COMPONENTS ON TOP OF CHABSIS

{Refer to Pictorials 5 and 7 and Figure 12 when wiring this section)

Y Cut both leads of a .005 mfd, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, C37, to 1/2-inch lengths.
Cg;mect one lead to terminal 1 of the plate RF choke L13 (8-3) and connect the other lead
4o’ terminal 1 of terminal strip T86 (8-13.

‘Connect a 3-3/4-inch length of No. 22 bare tinned wire between terminal 3 of the plate '
lgading capacitor C25 (8-1) and the solder lug on stand-off insulator 8I-2 {DS), When in-
stalling this wire, make sure that it connects with terminals 2 (8-1) and 1 {8-1) of the plate
ffi{:}ading capacitor C25.

Qmeet the long end of the B-meter tank coil L9 to terminals 2 (S-1) and 3 {3-1) on g}@f N
piﬂi’ie tuning capacitor C17. Connect the other end to the solder lug on Stand-off m&matsr-j '
onniect one lead of a .D01 mfd, 3KV, ceramic disc capacitor, C18, to the long lsad f}aéﬁ

B meter fank coil 19 {8-1). Cozmect the other lead to terminal 2 of plate RY choke Li:%' L

ozmect the free lead of the parasitic choke coil P8-1 to terminal 2 on choke L,‘i3 {Sm

“d 5




188,

189,

150,

182,

193,

194,

188,

196,

197,

198,

203,

204,

(fi/ Cut both ends of a 100 mmi, 2KV, ceramic disc capacitor, CZ8, tv 1/2-inch lengths. Comnect

ong lead to a 5-1/2-inch length of No, 22 bare tinnedwire {splice the two leads together)

w,@i'Z} and connsct the other lead to terminal 1 of the plate tuning capacitor C17 (8-1).

f;/ Cut a 4-3/4-inch length of sleeving and slipthe sleeving over the long lead of capacitor (26,
Pass this lead down through chassis hole 55, This iead will be connecied later,

{

(w‘} Insert the final tank coil L1D tap leads through chassis hole 55 and connect lead 7 to the
solder lug of stand-off insulator SI-2 {(8-2). Connect lead 1 io the solder lug of stend-off
insulator 8I-1 (3-2) as shown in pictorial 5 and figure 12,

ASBBEMBLY, WIRING, AND MOUNTING OF THE FRONT PANEL
/ . (Refer to Pictorial § and Figure 13 when assembling this section)

(f } g’"fl Locate the front panel and lay it down on a soft cloth or other surfzce that will not scrateh

/ or mar the panel,

é’f

7} Imsert the meter MI through the hole in the front panel and place its mounting olip over the

meter while holding the mefer securely against the papel. Push the mounting ¢lip tightly
“against the panel,

Connect a 5-1/2-inch length of red wire under the positive {+) terminal screw on meter MI,

Conneet a 5-1/2~inch length of black wire under the negative {-) terminal screw on meter
JBEL,

(=) Cut both leads of a 100 mid, 12V, electrolytic capacitor, C22, to 1-1/2~inch lengths. Connect
the positive (+) lead under the positive {+) terminal screw on meter M1 and connect the other
lead under the negative (-) terminal screw on meter M1, Rest the capacitor on top of
wreter Bi,

Install the two pin jacks, J1 and J2,0on the front panel, The red pin jack J2 mounts toward the
top of the panel and the black pin jack J1 mounts below J2. Use hardware furnished with
jaeks,

d'/

(27" Insert the red pilot lamp LML through its hole in the front pansal and place s mounting clip
over the pliotlamp. While holding the pilot lamp securely agalnst the panel, push the mounting
4311 tightly against the panel.

{ ,,() ngert the clear modulation indicaior lamp LMZ2 throughits hole in the front panel and mount
aﬂ in step 198,

&

{9 Coénnect and solder a Z.inch length of MNo. 22 bare finned wire to esch lead of LBE, should
/Ee&db be less than 1-5/8 inches long.

{ i } Cut two 1e1/4~inch 1enﬂthb of sleeving and slip one length over sach lead of LMZ.

{ 2 Remove the black palnuts from the function switch 33 znd the bandswitch 82, While holding
33 i place, mount the front panel assembly onto the chassis by inserting the function switeh
shaft and other switch shafts thr cugh their respective clearance holes in the pansl. Replace
;md finger tighten the painuts,

{%} Install the key jack J3 in chassis hole 57 so that the arm is toward the right side of the unit

' as ghown in pictorial 8. Secure with a 3/8- inch, nickel-plated flat washer and hex nut, use a
3/8-inch lockwasher between the jack and the panel as shown in picforial 6. Tlghten all
fB,’S—meh hex nuts mounting the front pansl.

Cennect one lead from the modulation indicator LM2 to terminal 1 of terminal strip TS19
(5-2) and connect the other lead to terminal 2 of terminal strip TS19 {S-1). Refer to pic-
torials § and 6.

14




205,
208,

207,
208.

208,

210,

211,
212,

213.
214,

215,

217,

218,

. g/f Connect the center conductor at this end of the cable to terminal 7 on wafer

FINAL ASSEMBLY AND WIRING

/ (Refer to Pictorials 7 and 8 and Figures 14, 15, 18, and 17}

it

{ ﬁ’ Pass the red and black leads from the meter through chassis hole 59 and connect the red
¥ lead to terminal 4 of glide switch 84 {(8-1). Connect the black lead to terminal 3 of switch
s 84 {8-1). D

(/) Cut two 1-1/2-inch lengths of sleeving and place one lengih on each lead of the pilet lamp
LM1, Pass these leads throughchassis hole 58 and connect one lead to terminal 1 of terminal
ﬁrlp T84 (5-2). Connect the other lead to terminal 2 of terminsal strip T54 (S- 2}

Copmect a Z-inch length of red wire from i:ermmai Ja of function switch 83 (5-1) to ferminal
+75f terminal strip THIB {8-3).

i/}//COnnect a 5-inch length of red wire from ierminal 2 of switch 83 (8-1) to terminal 3 of
tertiinal strip TS15 (8-2).

(ff? Cut two 3/4-inch lengths of sleeving, place one length on each lead of a 68K-chm, 1/2-watt
resistor, R29, and trim bothleads sothatonly 3/8 inch remains beyond the sleeving, Connect
one lead io terminal 3 of switeh $3 (8-2) and conneect the other lead to terminal 12 of switeh
53 (DS).

ﬁ"/ Cut a 1-1/8-inch length of sleeving, place it over one lead of the NE-2H neon larp N1, and
trim this lead sothatonly 1/4inchremains beyond the sleeving, Connect this lead fo termmal
12 of switch S3 (S-2}. Cut the other lead to a 3/4-inch length and comnect it to terminal 4 of
terminal strip TS15 (S-2}.
Jf,ﬂ”’ﬂ
(#) Connect the black wire from chassis hole X to terminal 1 on the AC snap-switch at the rear
of Bwitch 53 (5-2).
.
(. Connect a 7-inch length of white wire from terminal 4 on wafer "B" of bandswitch 52 (DS)
; 1o terminal 3 of tube socket XV2 (8-2).

{ ;;’3 Cut one lead of the 6-meter grid coil LB to 1/2-inch length and the other lead to a 1-inch
/length, Connect the 1/2-inch lead to terminal 3 on wafer "AY of switch 82 (8-1). Pass the
/ other lead through terminal 3 on wafer "B" of switch 82 (DS) and connect it to terminal ¢ on
/  wafer "B of switch 82 (8-2),

{ g) Cut one lead of the 10-meter grid coil L7 to a 1/2-inch length and the other lead o a i-inch
¥ length. Connect the 1/2-inch lead tc terminal 2 on wafer "A" of switch 82 (8-1}. Pass the
sother lead through terminal 2 on wafer "B" of switch 32 (DS} and connect it to terminal 2

/7 on wafer "B of switch 82 (8-3).

(#) Cut one lead of the 15-meter grid coil L6 to a 1/2-inch length and the other lead to a i-inch
length. Connect the 1/2-inch lead to terminal 1 on wafer "A" of switch 82 (8-1), Pass the
other lead through iferminal I on wafer "B of switch 82 {5-2) and connect it to terminal 2
on wafer "B of switch S2 (8-2),

{ ) Lo&rate and install the 25-MC {filier FRI1 on the side of tube sorket XV2 mountmg bracket by
,s*oidermrr it in place as shown in figure 18,

(¥") Connect a short piece of No. 22 bare tinned wire from terminal 6 on wafer: "C” of ban
/82 {S-1} fo the solder lug at the foot of the bandswitch 8¢ mounting bracket (DS

l;&éj at the foot of the bandswitch 82 mounting bracket (S AR

52 (DS),

_ f}’ Connect the outer conductor {shield braid} from the other eﬁci.‘_dft_ms:_c_ab}.:e-_’?_@
© lug at chassis hole 45 (8-1), e

iz




222,

223.

224,

225,

228,

227,

228,

229.

230,

2al,

232.

233,

234,

235,

2386,

237.

fanect the center conductor atthis endof the cable to terminal 2 of the 25-MC filter assem-
Bly (3-3).

(X) Lonnect the bare tinned lead from terminal 1 of the 25-MC filier assembly to terminal 1 of
A the coaxial connector J5 (DS

Cut both leads of a 5.6K-chm, 1-watt resistor, RZ3, to 1/2~inch lengths, Connect one lead to
cterminal 1 of connector J3 (S 2y and connect the other lead to terminal 3 of terminal strip
S TEIB (8-3). CAUTION: WHEN SOLDERING THIS CONNECTION USE A HEAT SINK ON THE
DIGDE, REFER TO STEP § OF BOLDERING TECHNIQUES, D0 NOT OVERHEAT.)

Connect the freeleadof the 100 mumf capacitor, €28, io tei mingl 5 on wafer "C" of bandswiteh
82 (5-1) as shown in figure 14,

{g,} Cut a 2-3/8-inch length of sleeving and place on lead 8 of the tank coll L1, Connect this lead
" to terminal 7 on wafer O of switch 82 (3-2).

§W} Cut a 2-3/4-inch length of sleeving and place on lead 5 of the tank coil L10. Connect this lead
) o terminal 8 on wafer "C of switch 82 (8-1).

(«} Cut a 3-3/8~inch length of sleeving andplace on lead 4 of the tank coil L10. Connect this lead
Ao terminal 9 on wafer "C of switeh 82 {S-1),

{} Cut a 3-3/4~inch length of sleeving and place it on lead 3 of the tank coil L10. Pass this lead
through terminal 10onwafer "CVof switeh 32 (5-1) and connect it to terminal 11 on wafer "C"
Jof switch 82 (5-1).

{) Cut a 4-1/4-inch lzngth of sleeving and place it on lead 2 of the tank coil LI0, Connect this
iead to termiinal 12 on wafer "CV of swiich 82 (8-1).

Z/J/ngunt the bandswitch shield over wafer "C" of switch 52 with two No. B x 1/4 inchthread-
Aorming screws as shown in figure 17,

2.??) Cut bothleadsof & ,001 mfd, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, €28, io 5/8-inch lengths, Connect
one lead to terminal 1 of termmﬂ strip T813 (8-2). Qonnect tk & other Isad o terminal 3 of
tgffmmal strip TS13 (8-2).

{#""6 Cut Dboth leads of a 100 wmmf, 1000V, ceramie disc capacitor, €29, io 1/2-inch lengths,
ALomnect one lead to GND Luu 2 of tube socket V3 (8-2) and connect the other lead to
g termmgl 2 of tube socket XV3 (8- 3).

7

7

(ff} Q’th bothleads of a 001 mdd, 1000V, ceramic dlSC capacifor, C30, to 1/%~inch lengths, Connect
g /Ane lead to GND Lug ter mmal 1 of tube socket XVE (8-.2) and ﬁozme?i the other lead v termi-
g‘ nal 1 of tube socket ¥XV3 (DS).
; .
Cut” both leads of a ,005 mifd, 300V, ceramic disc eapacitor, C31, to 1/2-inch lengths.
@‘ozmect cne lead to terminal 1 of tube socke’t XV3 (DS). Connect the other lead fo terminal 4
fOf terminal strip TS12 (3-2),

f?
Fd

)

{4 Cut both leads of a 470K-ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, R135, to 5/8-inch lengths. Connect one

lead.to terminal 2 of terminal strip TS11 {D8) and connect the other lead fo terminal 1 of

tulie socket XV3 (8-3).

o ;

(w{ Cut both leads of a 470K-ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, R17, to 5/8-inch lengths. Connect one lead
to terminal 2 of terminal strip TS11 {8-4) and connect the other lead to ferminal 6 of tube
socket XV3 (5.2},

(w} Cut both leads of 2,005 mfd, 560V, ceramic disc capacitor, €11, to 1/8~inch lengths. Connect
one lead to GND Lug 3 of tube socket XV1 {S-4) and connect the other lead to terminal B of
tube socket XV1 (DS).

-18-

e et

R g




238.

239,

240,

241,

242,

243,

244,
245,

248,

247,
248,

249,

S ) Cut bothleadsof a.001 mid, 1000V, ceramic dise capacitor, CZ{} to E/Z mﬁh lezzgtha {Se}mwﬂ

E
rd
e
&

(Y Cut two 1- 1/B~inch lengths of sleeving, place one length on each lead of an 470~ ohm, 1/2-walt
resistor, RS, and trim both leads so thatonly 3/8 inch remains hevond the Sleev“mﬁ Connect
e lead to termma]i 3 of terminal strip T8% {8-4) and conneet the other lead to terminal §
x’of tube socket XV1 {8-2).
i
%ny) Connect a 3-3/4-inch length of green wire from the tip jack JI {(DS) to terminal 2 of tube
socket XV1 {3-33,

f
&

(ﬁﬁ) Connect a short piece of No. 22 bare tinned wire from tip jack J2 (8-1) to terminal 5 of
terminal strip TS89 (8-2).
o

w/if Cut both leads of 2.005 mfd, 500V, ceramic dige capacitor, 48, to 3/4-inch lengths. Connect
one lead fo tip jack Ji {S 2} an(i connect the other lead to terminal 3 of slide switch 81
Vs (8-1). .
A
{~) Connect a 6-inch length of white/black wire from terminal 2 of slide switch 51 (8-2) t0
te;"mmml 2 of kev jack J3 (DS,

/

(Mi’ ﬁ’onnect the white/black wire from WH-2n to terminal 2 of key jack J3 (8-2),

(o ) Connect a 1-3/4~-inch length of violet wire fromterminal 3 of key jack J3 (8-1) to terminal 2
of terminal strip TS10 {S-3).
o

(gf’“’j’f Connect a 1-1/2-inch length of black wire fromterminal 2 of slide switch S4 {D3) to terminal
3 of terminal strip TS10 (8-2).

(o Conn{ect one end of a 1-1/4~inch length of MNo. 22 bare tinned wire to terminal 2 of slide
switch 54 (DS). Slip a 1/2-inch length of sleeving on this wire and connect the other end to
terminal § of slide switch 34 (DS).

e
-

‘{//} Cut bothleadsof a.001 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, €18, to 1/2-inch lengths. Connect
onelead toterminal 2 of slide switch 84 {3-3) and connect the other lead to terminal 1 of slide
Awitch 34 (S-2).
(,f}f) Cut pothleadsof 2,001 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc capacitor, C21, to 1/2-inch lengths, Connect
£ one lead to terminal Sof slide sth«ch 34 (D&) and connact the other lead to terminal 8 of slide
/ﬁwmch 54 (D8). ’

{#) Cut both leads of a 10K~ohm, 1/2-watt resistor, R1D, to 5/8-inch lengths, Connect one }ea :
to terminal § of slide switch ‘34 (5-3) and emmect the othez lead fo terminal § of slide swzic%a- :
754 (S 3). : :

(:_?g} Cut both leads of a .47 mid, 400V, molded mylar capacitor, C36, to 1~ msh lengthe, f"’z3n*}eet:-":_-_"" :
oue lead to terminal 1 of termm'{i strip TS10 {8-3) and connect ’she other lead :ta teﬁ mmai :
of terminal strip TS10 (DS, -

{f-;j Cut both leads of a 12K-ohm, 2-watt resistor, R20, to 1-1/2-inch lengths. Connect ona Ze
£ to terminal 8 of terminal strip T310 {(3-3) Eﬁd {*omaect the other 1ead for i“ez ‘"nma,i 9 Of tu?:ze
sogket XV4 (S-4). s :

/

one-lead to GND Lug 4 Of tube suu{et V2 (DS) and connect ‘the other lead to: terim
’&t‘zbe socket XV2 (5-3).

Cut bothleadsof a.001 mid, 1000V, ceramic disc eapacitor, CZ? tG
one lead to GND Lug 4 of tube socxet XV2 {5-2) and connect‘-.the'_bt
tube socket XV2 (S-2). S

Cut both leads of a 100-chm, $-watt resistor, R31, to 5/8 mch iendt
- terminal 3 of tube socket XV2 (5-2) and connect the cher' '
oo strip TS5 (S-2),

,}9_.




255, {gf’) Install the line cord lock on the line cord PL1 2 inches behind the tinned ends. Insert the
_tinned ends of the cord through chassis hole 54 and press the iine cord lock into this hole
# unill the shoulder of the lock is against the chassis as shown in tigure 15,

256, ('i“f) Lonnect one lead from PILI to terminal 1 of terminal strip T817 {(DS). Connect the other
< ipad to terminal 3 of terminal strip TS17 (DS,

257. Cut both leads of an AC line filter, 115, to 3/4-inch }engths Connect one lead to terminal 1

i@f terminal strip TS18 {8-3) and connect the other ledd to terminal 1 of terminal strip TSI7

“15-3).

258, Cut both leads of an AC line choke, L14, ic 3/4-inch lengths. Connect one lead to terminal 3

of terminal strip TS16 (8-4) and cozmect the other lead to tﬂrmmal 3 of terminal strip TS17
{3-3).
This completes the wiring of the HT~40K MK L
FINAL MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONS
{Refer to Pictorial 5 and 6 and Figure 13 and 18)
IwSe(rt the two No. 8 x 3/18 inch set screws into the tapped holes on the side of the two large

ﬁplastm knobs. Mount the metal knob skirts so that the scale graduations ars facing the kncbs
7 using three No. 2 x 3/18 inch machine screws on each knob as shown in figure 18,

259,

280, (/) Rotate the plate loading capacitor C25andplate tuning capacitor C17 fully counterclockwiss.
Mount one of the above knobs on each capacitor shaft so that the 100 mark on the skirt is in
line with the indicator mark on the panel. Tighten the set screws.

281, ¢ _ﬁ,iﬁfsert the remaining No. 8 x 3/16 inch set screws into the remaining plastic knobs.

262, { Rotate the drwer tuning capacitor €15 fully counterclockwise, Mount the plastic knob with
one set screw on the capacitor’s shaft so that the red line is in line with the first dot {dot

on- the left side) on the front panel. Tighten the set screw.

263, (v ) Rgtate the function switch 83 fully counterclockwise, Mountone of the remaining knobs on the
jSWlt(’h shait so that the redline is in line with the "OFF" on the pansl, Tighten the set screws,

264, {%ﬂf Rotate the bandswitch 52 fully counterclockwise. Mount the remaining knob on the switch
~ shaft go that the red line is in line with the 80 on the panel. Tighten the set screws.
f

265, (w’j} Install the tubes in their respectzve sockets and the tube shields on the requlred tubes,
as shown in pictorial 5.

Vi BCX8 Tube Socket XV1 Use Tube Shield

va 6DQ5 Tube Socket XV2
V3 1ZAX7 Tube Socket XV3 Use Tube Shield
V4 8DE7 Tube Socket XV4 Use Tube Shield

2686, /{ Feed the line cord through the opening in the back of the cabinet and then carefully siide
thé wired chassis into the cabinet from the front, Secure the chassis to the cabinet with ten
ANo. 6 x 1/4 inch thread-forming screws.
287, (g;*’)/ Connect a piece of No. 22 bare tinned wire between screw iterminals 3 and 4 on terminal
board TAL.
This compietes the construction of your HT-40K MK 1 iransmitter. Refer to the operation manual
for operation and installation information.

-20-




QUANTITY
USED

16

i7

SCHEMATIC
SYMROL

C1,3,8,10,

11,12,31,39,"

48, 49
©2,9,14

©4,5,8,13,
94,27, 28, 30,
33, 40, 41, 42,
43

16,20, 21,23

o7

ci7
c18
o198
Ca2
Co5
26
€29, 35

3z

238
a7

C38

C44, 45, 46,
47

CR1,2

-iEbacitor,

© Capacitor,

..Lapacitor,

C_ap;e itor,
Capacitor,

Capacitor,

el ppacitor,

Capacitor,

e Capaeitor,

Capacitor,

Capacitor,

Capacitor,

~~“gapacitor,

Capacitor,

" Capacitor,

Capacitor,

Capacitor,

Capacitor,

DESCRIPTION

005 mdd, 500V, £20%; Ceramic Disc

50 mmf, 600V, 10%; Ceramic Disc

LG801 mid, 1KV, GMVY; Ceramic Disc

0L mid, 500V, +80-320%; Ceramic Disc
Variable, Driver

Variable, Plate Tuning

O01 mid, 3KV, 20%; Ceramic Disc
9 mamf, 300V, 2%; Duramica

106 mid, 12 VDC; Electrolytic
Variable, Plate Loading

100 mumf, 2KV, 10%; Ceramic Disc
100 mmf, 1KV, 20%; Ceramic Dise
.1 mid, 600V, 10%; Molded Paper
LO0L mid, 14006V, GMY, Ceramic Disc
- 47 mid, 400V, 10%; Molded Mylar
005 mid, 1KV, 20%; Ceramic Disc
0B mid, 50V, Ceramic Dizc

40 mid, 350 WVDC,; Elecirolytic

750 mmif, 300V, 2%; Duramicsa

(Paxt of FR1, 25 MC Filter) e . .
C.éﬁééit.org 22 mmf, 300V, 2%; Duramica

{Part of FRY, 25 MC F_J}l_i:gr}
Dlode, SlllCOil T.j.ype Fa
I¥iode, Germanium Type 1295
Filter, Trap 25 MO
Jack, Pin (Black)
Jack, Pin {Red)

.71

HALLICRATTERS
PART NUMBER

047-100442

047-100744

047-161173

047-100224
048000499
048-000496
D47-100397
481-151080
045100619
048-000516
047001601
(47-001 357
499031104

047200752

046-001337 -

047100523

047-001144

045-000723




QUANTITY
USED

1

1

SCHEMATIC
SYMBOL

J43
J4
J5
L1
L2
1.3
14
L5
L8
L7
L8
L8
1o

Lil

Ni
PL1
P3i

R1

R2

R3, 11

RS

DESCRIPTION
Jack, Key
Connector, Microphone
Connector, Anienna {Coaxial)
Choke, RY 2.5 mh
Choke, BEF 100 uh
Coil, Grid 80 Meters
Coil, Grid 40 Meters
Coil, Grid 20 Meters
Coil, Grid 15 Meters
Coil, Grid 10 Meters
Coil, Grid 6 Meters
Coil, Output Tank 6 Meters
Coil, Ouiput Tank 80-10 Meters
Choke, BRF 1 mh
Choke, Filter
Choke, RY Plate

Choke, AC Line

COll,RF (Part ot FRI1, 26 MC Filter)

Lamp, Pilot {(Neon}, red

Lamp, Modulation Indicator {Neon), clear
Meter, RF Output and Grid Current
Lamp, Neon, Type NE-ZH

Line Cord and Plug

Parasitic Suppressor

Resistor, 100K ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fixed Composition

Resistor, 47K ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fixed Composition

Resistor, 22K ohm, 10%, 2 watt;
Fixed Composgition

Resistor, 470 ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fized Composition

29,

HALLICRAFTERS
PART NUMBER

036-100002
049-100066
010-100058
053-000597
053~-000644
051-0032856
051003297
951-003298
051-003299
081003300
031-003301
051003308
051-003302
(4H3-000598
(56-0060448
053-200426

053-000807

'ééé;000613
438-000673
082~000403
039-000671
087-100078
053-000645

451-2b2104
401-252473
451652223

4531-282471




QUANTITY
USED

2

SCHEMATIC

SYMBOL

R& 20

i)

RS, 13

Rg

R10

112

Rl4

R15, 17, 19

R18

Rig

RZi

H22

R23

Rz24

R28

R24

R27, 28

R30

Rai

S

DESCRIPTION

Hesistor, 12K ohm, 10%, 2 watt;
Fixed Composition

Resistor, 2500 ohwm, 10%, 7 watt;
Pixed, Wire Wound

Resistor, 1 megohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fixed Composition

Resistor, 39K ohm, 10%; T watt;
Fixed Composition s

Resistor, 10K ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fized Composition

Resistor, 4.7K ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fixed Composition

Resistor, 2.2 megohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fized Composition

Resistor, 470K ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt,
Fixed Composition

Resistor, Variable, 1 megohm, Microphone Gain

Resistor, 10 megohm, 10%, 1/2 wait;
Fixed Composition

Resistor, 100K ohm, 10%, 1 watt;
Fixed Composition

Regisior, 2.2K ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fized Composition

Resistor, 5.6K ohm, 10%, 1 watl
Fized Composition

Resistor, 1000 obm, 10%, 1/2 wati;
Fixed Composition

Hesistor, 56K ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fizxed Composition

Resistor, 20 ohm, 107, 7 watl; Fixed Wire Wound

Resistor, 58K ohm, 10%, 2 watt;
Fixed Composition

Resistor, 688K ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fized Composition

Resistor, 100 ohm, 10%, 1/2 watt;
Fixed Composition

Resisior, 100 ohm, 10%, § watl;
Fixed Wire Wound

Switch, Slide, (SPDT), Crystal - VEO

23

HALLICRAFTERS
PART NUMBER

- 445-012101

451852123
(024-001357
451-252108
451352393
451-2582103
451252473
451252225
451252474

025-001949

451252108
451352104
451252222
451-352R82
451-~25210%
451252583

024-001358.

4516525630

451-252683

451-252101




QUANTITY
USED

SCHEMATIC
SBYMBOL

52
3

84

§1-1, 2
Tl

TAL
TS, 2
TS3,14
TS4

TS5

TS6
TS7, 11
TS8

189
TS10
TS12
TS13
TS15
TS18, 17
TS18
TS16

V1

V2

V3

V4

XV1, 3,4

Xv2

DESCRIPTION
Switeh, Band Belector
switch, Wafer, Function
Switch, Siide, {DPDT), Meter
Insulator, Stand-off
Transiormer, Power
Board, Terminal 4 Screw ﬁonneé%é%
Terminal Btrip, 4 lug (Hefer to ?ietorial 1
Terminal Strip, 3 lug {Refer to Pictorial 2)
Terminal Strip, 4 lug {Refer to Pictorial 2)
Terminal Strip, 1 lug (Hefer to Pictorial 3)
Terminal Strip, 2 lug (Refer to Figure 8)
Terminal Strip, 2 lug (Refer to Pictorial 2
Terminal Strip, 4 lug (Refer to Pictorial 2)
Terminal Strip, 5 lug (Refer ic Pictorial 2)
Terminal Strip, 5 lug (Refer to Pictorial 2)
Terminal Strip, 4 lug (Refer to Pictorial 1)
Terminal Btrip, 4 lug (Refer to Pictorial 1}
Terminal Strip, 4 lug (Refer to Pictorial 2)
Terminal 8trip, 3 lug (Refer to Pictorial 2)
Terminal Sirip, 3 lug (Refer to Pictorial 2)
Terminal Strip, 2 lug {Refer io Pictorial 5)
SCHE, Crystal Oscillator, Driver
8DGE5, Final Amplifier
12AXYT, 1st and 2nd Audio Amplifier
EDEY, 3rd Audic Amplifier, Modulator, Regulator
Socket, Tube, § Pin Miniature
Socket, Tube, 8 Pin Geotal

MISCELLANEOUS

Bracket, Tube Mounting

Cabinet

HALLICRAFTERS
PART NIUMBER

060-002413
060-002417
060-D02260
DO8-006149
052~-000882
088-002411
(88200287
088-200305%
0BE-200344
OBB-200384
0B8-200352
068-200292
088200287
(88-200348
088-200287
088202235
088-200344
088-200312
088-301145
088-301145
08B-200352
080-901418
080--901420
0909000348
080-801419
0G6-000947

006-000948

087-008881

150-9501138




QUANTITY
_USED

DESCRIPTION
Chassis, HT-40K, MK I
Clip, Meter {Supplied with Meter)
Clip, Pilot Lamp (Supplisd with Lamp)

Clip, Modulation Indicator Lamp {(Supplied with
Lamp)

Knob, Plate Tuning and Loading

Knoh, Plastic (2 set Scre"ivs}

Knoh, Plastic {1 sel screw)

Loek, Line Cord {Male and Female Sections)
Lug, Solder, # 4 Internal Tooth

Lug, Sclder, #6 Internal Tooth

Lug, Sclder, 3/8 inch flat (Supplied with
Microphone Connecior)

Nut, #4 Hexagon
Nut, #08 Hexagon
Nut, #6 Kep

Nut, 3/8 inch Cadmium Plated Hexagon
{(Supplied with Microphone Connecior)

Mut, 3/8 inch Cadmium Plated, Pal
Nui, 3/8 inch Nickle Plated, Hexagon
Nut, 3/8 inch Black, Pal

Panel, Front

Screw, # 2 x 3/16 inch Machine
Serew, 4 4 x 1/4 inch Flat Head

Screw, # 4 x 5/16 inch Sems

Screw, # 8 x 1/4 inch Flat Head

i

Screw, # 8 x 1/4 inch Thread Forming

Screw, # 6 x 3/8 inch Sems

Screw, # 6 x 1/2 inch Sems
Screw, # 6 x 1 inch Sems
Screw, # 8 x 3/16 inch Set

_25.

HALLICBAFTHES
PART NUMBER

0T0-002107

015-001735
015001725
015001724
76-200397
011200064

D13-100084

401023222
401045222

OD2-102188

D02-101032
GOZ-100808
002-102142

088001232

406-011312-03
406-0253212-04
413~023312-08

406-045212-04
416-040331-04

413-045312-06
413-045312-08

413-045312-1

003-100973 "~




QUANTITY
USED

20 in,

20 in.

4 in.

30 in.

1 length

DESCRIPTION
Shield, Bandswitch
Shieid, Tube Socket Base
Bhield, Tube
Skirt, Knob
Sleeving, Yellow
Bulder, Rosin Core
Spacer, 3/4 inch Brass
Lockwasher, #4 Internal Tooth
Lockwasher, #8 Internal Tooth
Lockwasher, 3/8 inch Internal Tooth
Lockwasher, 1/2 inch Internal Tocth
Washer, #8 Flat
Washer, #6 Fiber
Washer, #6 x 3/8 inch Fiber
Washer, 3/8 inch Flat {Nickie Plated)
Wire, White/Black No. 22, Solid

Wire, Black, No. 22, Solid

Wire, Red, No. 22, Solid

Wire, Yellow, No. 22, Solid

Wire, Green, No. 22, Solid
Wire, Blue, No. 22, Solid

Wire, Violet, No, 22, Solid
Wire, White, No, 22, Solid
Wire, Gray, No. 22, Solid

Wire, Tinned, No. 22, Solid

Wire, shielded, {Precut Coaxial Cable RG-581)

Harness Cable (WH-1)
Harness Cable (WH-2)

Tag, Serial No, and Registration

D6

HALLICRAFTERS
PART NUMBER

0689-001402
065-001417
069-100430
083000782
085-200403
033-100654
§73-003891
426-001343
426001543
004-002218

427-001422

426-003543
004-200522
004-002450
004~100133

087-104830 -

087-104115

087-104117 -
087-104119
087-104120"

087-104121

087-10412

087-104124




COLOR BAND SYST i RESISTOR CONVERSI
SYSTEM RESISTOR CODES {RESISTANCE GIVEN {N OHMSI OR CONVERSION CHART
EXAMPLE 2
= — &R B E
COLOR | DIGIT MULTIPLIER TOLERANCE r;j;:zé i ‘é 7
BLACK | 8 1 PETL E oA E
; BROWN | 1 1o i j
L Siiver = 2| oo
i 0% Tolerance 4 10000
i L Grean =X 100000 i 1?“‘30”
- inl] 6 1000004
| Multiplier o VIOLET | 7 1000000
L = Black= O Znd Digit GRAY # 01 RETMA Alternate)
= N WHITE 4 CEA(RETMA alternate} 1 Ma Aliernate; i
BY'DW? E ES? a}gﬁ GOoLn b (AN and RETMA Prefgere an and RETHMA Pref,) i
Brown=|, Black=0, SILVER 01 (FAN and RETMA Preferced) | 4 JAN wnd RETMA Pref. Q Ohm, K= 1ID00,M=1000000
Green =% I0Q00Q, MO COLOR 2% Example;
i = 0%, = 0% : ’
IS;;\erer ng?;fﬂ‘ 1},3{(;{),000 {O% 2.2 Meg Ohm=2.2 x LOOOO00 =
] g v X > 2,200,000
BISC CERAMIGS 15-DOT SYSTEM) | CERAMIC CAPACITOR COVES HCAPACTY GIVEN IH M) HIGH CAPACTY TUBLLAR CERMICS
- 1 ﬂ COLOR EMGET[ MULTL- TOLERANCE TEMPERATURE EXTENDED RANGE | (NSULATED OR MON-INSULATED
ok PLIER ToMME T TOVER COLFEICIENT TEME. G ES{E .
‘ g or LESS | HIMMF PR 3 2 Digits
Mustiplier : PLIER M; Htiplier
BLACK | @ 1 L 2.OMBAF HNPO) i 0 v - Tnlerance
-~ Tolerance :!;gw\ l igu S0 IMMF % o :iﬁo {J .E_____w 2 1@\ Yoitage
Temj}erature orance| 3 1000 L3 1049 f *?f {Dptional)
Cogtficient 2 10008 2.2 18000 s - -

- - 5 SL5MME 259 3.1 i1 TEMPLRATURE COMPENSATING
DISC CERAMICS {3-DOT SYSTEM) 5 4.7 =19 TUBULAR CERAMICS
Y FU R VIOLET |7 ” 0.25MME e R R B Digits
v Digits GRAY & .41 <0, 25 MME =30{P020} 1000 - andf MiglEs
| — nd WHITE | 9 Rl sLOMME | 210% General Mttt

‘ Purpose = EOOOD phipner
o BILVER Bypass & lolerance
— Multiptier Canpling ool
\ N/ GOLD - 100LPIO0) J { ,\}
[ 5
i ) Temperature
Ceramic capaciior vollage ratings are standard 300 volts . for some manafaciurers S ——— Coefficient
000 volts for oiher manufacturers, unkess stherwise specified EXTENDED RANGET C Ti_}BUJLAR
E- iNSHL iy whviel KANMwe T4
MOLDED- PROVLATLD AXIAL LEAD | rypogRaPHICALLY MARKED CERAMICS an P AV ICS
LETTER [ 10mMF OVER jetl
o é ?d Digis or LESS | tostm: - ;qgﬁ’ Digits
i . . N R 5 21 ;
Multiplier Temperzture Coefficient ;) ;3;2{,;’;:‘? - Muitipiier
oy . ¥ 2t HMME — Toderance
- — _(Déemnce d Capacity G £2.OMMF
HHARIE - % :
o Temperature S Toierance 5 Temp. Coeff. Muttiplier
Loelicient . L. Significant Figure
Using Siaﬁgaighgegfsisfﬁéglzr-Caﬂe DURAMICA  CAPACITORS FEED-THRY CERA}MCS
B e 151 s
lst} Digits gt Digits
. ) ;ﬂfjj or ] Value And Toleronce Multipliar
o r;:ir e [ Stamped On The Body — Tolerancs
‘ENENE é gr Of Eoch Capaocitor

” - '—“‘ —— E2l '
Distinguishes Cap- White Band ;ymf;;er'aiuére
acitor From Resisior GRS

FAOLDED MICA CAPACITOR CODES MOLDED PAPER CAPACITOR CODES COLOR BAND
_______ iCapatlly Given 1n #mF) LCapacity Given I MMF) SYSTEM
MULTI- | CLABS OR EXAMPLE
IGIT PLIER FOLEBANCE | CHARMCTERISTIC i 3 .,
7 5%, ry COLOR DGy LIER | TOLERANCUE] = % -
: 19 1% n BLaCK T 6 H 0% .
2 0o 2% P gRgWN ' ;EO : | Red =2 Voliuge
: 13239 v ? ozrwm 3 1380 ! +Twio Zeros
5 SHRETMA) FIAN 7|4 10000 = 200V
: CiIAN 5 160806 5% i Block=20%
: ‘ 8 10BE05T Toleronce
i 3({3;{{;{@1’;; '”OL E‘ T :‘ 7777777777777777777777 Yallows iOWG é
B SN JHEFMA) 9 105 Wuitiplier
m 10%, GOLD 5% —= Blacks02nd Digit
0 OOk e — Brown=} ist Digit:
ristlc denotes specifications of design involving & fartors. B0d Two Zeros For ohage B 1;5 Brown= LB%GCK OYei W= §OQDQ .
s 15, and prod t ts. T Volto 44T -
a.xl‘klk sl muamp; wc;f,s hii? :“:;’;ii‘; ;En?u;)}. ’*@0"5730. or 1000 voits. 1 One Band Indicates V{?”ﬂ%@ RC?"}A’K;S Black=20%,Red= 309 EOQQOO MM? 29%
LAV MME whichever is srealer. ' Vinder 1000 Voltes 200V=013FD 20 /Q 200V ik
Jggiﬂﬁﬁg; gﬁiii}cﬁ\oﬁ MOLDED FLAT PAPER MOLDED FLAT PAPER CAPACITOR CONVERSION CH&’R? iy
i 7 CAPACITORS CAPACITORS R
: {COMMERCIAL CODE) (JAN CODED F =Forad
I st 1 L Digits o Silyer MF D =Microforad= 000001 chmd L
— 2nd] — Ist } Digits MMF D =Micromicrofarad= 000001 MFD
Volrage 74 2nd Or .00 000 00O 00! Farads. - ]
A R
s Mul tiplier Exgmple; FRE
— Multiplier s
= Tolérance Black Or BFI"OWﬂ Body gziemr:cel 1 0.1 MFD= 100000 MMFD Or B
D are
Class 0f Characteristic recienste 0.000000! Forads  © .-
D92-0H233-1B
2T~




Tetrode Pentode Baam Powar
Ny i ®
Pentagrid Dug-Dinde Gas-Filled Photo Tube High Yoitage Eye Tube
Converter Trinde Rectifier Rectifier
TUBE ELEMENTS
;"1 s T [4 3‘*; it A @
] i f
Fiiament  Cathode Grid Plate  Beam Forming  Eye Tube Photo Cold fas
Plates Deflection Cathode Cathode Filled
Flate CATHODE RAY TUBE
SEME-CONDUCTOR DEVICES PHEZG BLECTRIC CRYSTALS BATTERIES
- + ;
B o = = ¥ = il
Germanium or T T
SE*;C‘E:”] Hodes, Freguency #hono One CeH Bulti- Celi
and Selenium . ’
Rectifiers PP Type 8PY Type Delermining Cariridges
TRANSISTORS
RESISTORS CAPACITORS
AN AA/L\N M T T “T‘ ’T“
. ) . Non-
Fixed Variable Tanpet Fixed Variable Hleciros  pojarized
tytic Electrolvtic
{ACH
INDUCTORS ] g TRANSFORMERS a4
i i !
it
i
i T
i g
C Powdered  Variable ron Variabig Aute- 3
Atr Core fron Core Core iron Core Sawer Air Core Core Core former
SPEAKERS HEADPHONES METERS LARPS
3
T ? A- Ammeier V-V¥oitmeier
Hlect Double Single G-Galvanometer
. P - . ettro- MA-Miliammeter .
General A - Dynaimic.- £ M. static ALA-Microammeter Filament ~ Neen
MICROPHONES AC YOLTAGE SOURCES FUSE THERMAL CIRCUHT .
BREAKER Resel
- . @ @ 5\,‘? g “{}“‘*“& Bu%ton
T[] =1] «n =] |® o el
g
General & Doubie ) . b .
Single Button Button Capacitor Dynamic Crystal -
SWITCHES JACKS
d’é o U}B o f G ;
SPsY SPOT a° f::» 'O -~ ” S ﬂ
m”o [#] E o] k‘
i fulti-Contact ﬂ —g
o o o bR
§psT DePnyY
ANTENNAS GROUNDS WIRING SHIELDS
Lt = P Kl
' 1 S Lo
i e + Lot F o maEp
= Shislded Pair Shietded Assembly | pamar
Wires Wires e _____ H
Connected Crossing = N i
£ = = Wire Shisided = "
Common Ground Retwesn Two Paipts utt M’“‘*-?‘-‘?“

28~




sgaisp 1311115 aﬁ;iiis zi;;;I;
; THE DIMENSION L MAY BE

/2 -1/2 MEASURED BY USE OF THIS
SCALE.
0 2 |
0 Lk @
SLOT ALLAN  BRISTOL -l L= SLOT ALLAN  BRISTOL
HEAD HEAD HEAD gyl HEAD HEAD  HEAD
SET SCREWS

i B (I m i - P
R 4k 1«1_4} LL—? dk Tﬁ E%

-%%4)&!_ #HExL FBxL FIOxL ## 4R FHEx #HBaL
SEMS SCREWS FLAT -HEAD SCREWS
L - *-! L e JL e | Lk
# 4zl F#8xL F#HE8xL 8L
THREAD-FORMING
[BI[B}I} é SCREWS
- - L
#1021, Fi/ant

BINDING-HEAD SCREWS

-t -
o= ©—F
#H6xL # 8xL

?éCERS(NOT THREADED] OR STAND-OFFS (THREADED)

S50




a8 &

FaxL FHExL H#H8xl FFE0OxL /4 w1
FLAT WASHERS

# 10 /4
INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHERS

@@@@

e i A g A A

F2xl. F4xL  #F6xL #EBx 1 FH10xL /4% L
HEX NUTS
© 0 00 0@
#4 #6 #8 410 /2 373 2
KEP NUTS PALNUTS
7
#4 #4 #a #4 sa
7
#6 #6 #6 #6 -
_ ¥
TINNERMAN
5_: #8 48 “g 5 SPEED NUT
L #0 # 10 #10 #10

052-011234~

SOLDER LUGS




TS5 TS6,TSI9 TS3,TSI4

TS16, TSI7, TSI8 TSI, TS7

TSI, TS2,TS8

/2 e 2 e D
T

154,TSI3

i ANTENNA
DT CONNECTOR

" LMI, LM2
PILOT LAMP PlLOT
MOUNTING CLIP LAMP
B-PIN OCTAL MICROPHONE PIN JACK
SOCKET CONNECTOR  (RED & BLACK]

Xve 0g2-01021iB

-3




PARASIT IC CHOKE
P5i

QUTPUT
TANK COIL
& METERS

40 METER 80 METER

OUTPUT PLATE
CHOKE - INTERS TAGE INTERSTAGE
- COIL COIL
GREEN RED
RED RED
y ' L RED DOT
Lt i
/\
BLACK
2.5MH PLATE CHOKE 1.OMH PLATE CHOKE 2OMETER INTERSTAGE CO
BLACK T EELT
BROWN BROWN A Vi sl
| SILICON DIODE M RS TAG
[P ICON DX \SMETER INTERSTAGE COIL
e © i T gy i
IOMETER INTERSTAGE COIL
- TYPES OF GERMANIUM
LA bioDES(TYPE 1N295) - BLUE
LT s DI0DES ——§ ==
LINE CHOKES & METER INTERSTAGE COIL

082-0102108




TUBE BRACKET

BANDSWITCH SHIELD

g‘““"’!
LRGN

o

BAND SWITCH 52

Pt

FUNCTION SWITCOH 53

R |
= Wi{mm e = e
AR O %%iﬁisllufe;af 'HHHHH‘;EE
LATE LOADING CAPACITOR PLATE TUNING CAPACITOR
' czs Civ7 G92~0102098

33



3/8 BLACK
PALNUT

“*:-—'@a_'

RED

w%fiavg/\s(;g/»

W24

WH!TE//_--_-"“ T WH-Ze

DRANGE

ORANGE

LLOCATING
REY

BLACK/

@ WHITE

GND LUG 2 -

rig (Gn

. CORAMNGE BLUE —
FISHIELDED)

— ORANGE

GRAY

: SHIELDED )

GHOLLUG 4

GREEN

ORANGE
{ SHIELDED)

}, T57

o WH-Z29p
wriTE, WH-2g

BLACK/ YELLDW

Pictoriol

Connecting Wiring

Harness WH-2 ond Compenents.

HSHIELDED)

/}E\Wi—%wai

BLACK
{SHIELDED)

&l WH -2 K

VIOLET
ETWH-Z
YBARE wiRE
;
; SOLDERING
- TSI3 HRON
R SHIELDEDT
SLEEVING
{ SHIELDED) A SOLDERING

Figure 11,

Figure 10,

7

8. TRIMMING

Wiring Misrophone Connector.

092-GR0ET

LENGTH

Wiring Switch 53,

WIRE
CUTTER

SMOOTH
SOLDER
CONNECTION

L. COMPLETED

0R2-tHOR S




NO.4 HEX NUTS —>(F

5
i fw;@
C%é)w No. 4 LOCKWAS?-}IEERS

30CKET

SMIELD BASE

@'\NQ 415/16 /'gi

P Zews screws |

£92-0HIH

Figure 1.
Tube Socket and Shield Base Mounting

—— QPEN SPACE (NG TERMINAL)

e GROUND LUG NO. |
;1 TERMINAL

3-PIN MINIATURE SOCKET

DOZ 0102021

Figure 2. 9-Pin Miniature Socket.

%—No. 4 HEX NUT

TERMINAL
STRIP

No. 4
LOCKWASHER

;
;
\
|
E

. e T =75
SEMS SCREW

082-0HHIA0

¢

Figure 3. Terminal Strip Mounting.

. {
3/8"BLAGK mmw

|'

#E X174 FLAT . -

/HEAD SCREWS
[ N

@/

@,,,..; 4% 14 FLAT
HEAD SCREWS—____

GREEN & RED
LEADS FROM

BLACK LEADS
FROM T1

BRACKET

BANDIWITCH SUPPORT

&

Ho. & SOLDER LUG
No.& MEX HuUT

Q

AN
39\ ]

Fr ey NUT
%, c0LDER LUB \

Tat R o)
o 378 CADMIUM
‘@ y . PLATED HEX NuT
Tsis I - A

3/8" SOLDER LUG

4 50LDER LUS ST N e ook wasrER ! " ! ; 052012088
LCHASSIS HOLES ARE INDICATED WITH # ﬂ H & HEX NUT E%J__/ 4% 5/18 SEMS‘I_,..._&%
A NUMBER OR LETTER I A TRIANGLE /B R\ P sne 5 SCREWS : ANCROPHONE
SEMS i ;
@—SGREWS 378" CADMIUM | 378" FLAT CONNECTOR

Pictorial 2.

| PLATED PALNUT

Mouniing Parts to the Bottom of the Chassis.

WASHER

NOTE:
TERMINAL STRIP TS5
MOUNTED WITH-PILATE
LOADING CAPACITOR C25
AT CHASSIS HOLE 40

582- 010414
" SEMS SCREWS
Figure 4. Plate Tuning and
Loading Capacitor Mounting.
ZINTERNAL TOOTH
) LOCKWASHER
gxt/a"
FLAT HEAD
SCREWS

092-010200

Drive Copgacitor Mounting.

Figure 5.

3/8 FLAT WASHER

/8 INTERNAL MICROPHONE
TOOTH LOCKWASHER CONNECTOR
§ 092-013415

Figure 6. Mounting the Microphone Connector




T1

PLATE CAP

. [PARASITIC
CHOKE

ASSEMBLY

ONEH =
4 A== | 1t LEADS TO MODULATION
=JC PiLoT INDICATOR
| — LIGHT o= |

Mo.6 SOLDER

SHIELD

Pictorial 5.

Wiring Components on Top

of Chassis.

092-0102078

Figure 12,

092-012072

Wiring Tark Coil L10.




7 BLUE

| DRANGE w5
COWHITE e

D EED —— T

[ GREE N =

VICLET

TO TERMINAL 1
oF T5i%

YELLOW

GNE LUG 2

Pictorigl 3.

Connecting Wiring Harness WH-1.

092-012065

Mo 4 HEX MUTS

S

o, INTERNAL
106K WASHERS

Yz
o @ INTERMAL -

LODK WASHERS

TS5 %

,,,,,,,,,, TUBE MOUNTING
BRAKET

— —— NO 4 INTERNAL

LOCK WASHER

Mo. 4X 5418 =
SEMS SCREWS !

022~0H0ZI38

Figure 8. Mouniing XV2Z ond Brocket

TERMIMAL -~ OCATING KEY

E-PiM OCTAL SOCKET

Q32 -QIGROZ-2

Figure 9. B-Pin Qctol Socket




SLEEVING =

o GND.LUG

e
/ G227

ko SLEEVINSG

Pictorial 6. Win'_ﬁé. of Components.




s
Ao

PIN JACK (RED )~
PIN JACK (BLACK]

. hS
i .
!

i
[

PILOT LAMP
RED

NOTE. MAKE SURE THE METER
SCALE PRINTING IS
CORRECT BEFORE MOUNTING
THE METER.

o,

- 3/BHEX NUT

TWIST AND
SOLDER IF

- 3/8 FLAT WASHER
REGUIRED ‘

; ‘f
“ B PILOT LAMe
- MOUNTING CLIP

PIN JACK SPACER -~
PIN JAGK NUT Z

- “3/8 LOCKWASHER

J3

PILOT LAMP ~

KEY JACK
MOUNTING CLIP

METER MOUNTING CLIF 092-0I2088

Pictorial 6. Exploded View of Panel Controls.

#*

MOUNTING CLIF

2x3/16
MACHINE SCREWS

KNOB SKIRT

Figure 18. Knob Mouniing Detqil,

092-010422

Figure 13. Wiring to Meter M,




SLEEVING

PILOT LIGHT
LEADS
WITH

WHITE/
BLACK

C25, IGOMME
| CONNECTED TO GI7 I
TERMINAL |1,

SLEEVING

“““““ EERE L]

L 25 MC FILTER ASSEMBLY Figure 14. Wiring Befween L10 and 52C.

FRi

TS18

LINE CORD ; j 5
LOCK LINE CORD

PLI

Pictorial 7. Fingl Component Wiring on Bottom of Chassis.




Ne, 8% 3/8
Mo, 65X 38 ~ SEMS SCREWS
SEMS SCREWS ~
PUSH INTO SRASHIS 3 . ES
WITH OTHER H4ND MNe. 8 R
PLI

FLATWASHER
AL PGSITION LINE CORD

LOGK ON LINE CORD

Mo, B
B, CLOSE LOCK AND INSERT IT INTO CHASSIS

FLATWASHER

Figure 15. Mounting Line Cord ond lLock.

& s Mo BX B
_ SEMS .
SCREWS

FLATWASHER

SOt DER .
To sre
BRACKET

JR—

Mo EX3G
SEME
SOREW

. No.6-3/8 i
T msoLaToR, | #

WASHER No.§ o
HEX BUT

Moo
LOCHWASHER ¢

Figure 16. Mounting FRI.

Mo.BX1/E

Mo.6
27 QUKWASHER

CHASSIS HOLES ARE INDICATED WITH & o A
Blieno. 6 nex nuT MUMBER OR LETTER IN A TRIANGLE /3% /XN

Mo, B KEP NUT

DUZ-0HI A4
Ho. 5% 14"

THAEAD FORMING

it d
SCREWS \@
-

Pictorial 1. Mounting the Transformers.
Figure 17. Mouniing Shield on 52C.




